

## **Report to Service Director, Neighbourhood Services**

Date: 19.05.2021

Title: High Heavens Biowaste Transfer Station Redevelopment – Construction Contract

**Award** 

## Relevant Councillor(s):

Author and/or contact officer: Steve Bell, Strategic Waste Management & Enforcement

Service

Ward(s) affected: Chilterns Villages

**Dominic Barnes** 

Zahir Mohammed

Mark Turner

## **Recommendations:**

To award the contract for the High Heavens Biowaste Redevelopment, Ref DN 512854 to Bidder A.

## **Reason for Decision:**

- 1.1 The Project is being delivered in line with the Project Plan with Planning and Procurement compliance activities having been concluded in early April 2021.
- 1.2 The procurement process of the construction contract commenced in December 2020 with four bid submissions received by the Council on the 19<sup>th</sup> February 2021. The submitted tenders were evaluated in line with the Councils procurement procedures and were assessed on a 60/40 price and quality split.
- 1.3 The Evaluation of the submitted tenders was undertaken by Mott McDonald, the Councils appointed technical / engineering advisors and representatives from the Strategic Waste Management team. All the submitted tenders were within the affordability envelope, although two bids were disqualified from the process for not meeting the stated tender quality thresholds (in line with the published evaluation documents).

1.4 Bidder A submission is the most economically advantageous tender scoring 38.88% on cost and 28.40% for quality with an overall score of 67.78%.

1.5 The planning application process for development was submitted in November 2020 and

was approved at the Buckinghamshire Councils Strategic Sites Planning Committee on the

8<sup>th</sup> April 2021.

1.6 Project milestones and trigger events to move to the next phase of the project have been

achieved.

**Background papers:** 

Commercially Confidential Tender Evaluation Report for the High Heavens Biowaste

Transfer Station Redevelopment Ref: DN 512854.

Commercially Confidential Mott MacDonald Final Tender Evaluation Report as Appendix to

BC Tender Evaluation Report

Appendix A: Equality Impact Assessment EqiA. Title: Contract to award the High Heavens

Biowaste Transfer Station Redevelopment Programme

Appendix B: Data Protection Impact Assessment Screening Questionnaire

**Approval Signature:** 

Name: Martin Dickman

Title: Neighbourhood Services Director

Date: 19/05/2021